Hongkong Chinese Limited | 2018/2019 Annual Report 147

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from movements in foreign exchange
rates. The Group’s foreign currency risk primarily arises from currency exposures originating from its
foreign exchange dealings and other investment activities.

The Group monitors the relative foreign exchange positions of its assets and liabilities to minimise
foreign currency risk. When appropriate, hedging instruments including forward contracts, swaps and
currency loans would be used to manage the foreign exchange exposure. The foreign currency risk is
managed and monitored on an on-going basis by senior management of the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the United States dollars, Singapore dollars and Renminbi exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(Decrease)
in profit before tax

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States dollar against Hong Kong dollar
– strengthened 3% (2018 — 3%) 2,149 2,649
– weakened 3% (2018 — 3%) (2,149) (2,649)

Singapore dollar against Hong Kong dollar
– strengthened 3% (2018 — 3%) 124 4,491
– weakened 3% (2018 — 3%) (124) (4,491)

Renminbi against Hong Kong dollar
– strengthened 3% (2018 — 3%) 240 1,901
– weakened 3% (2018 — 3%) (240) (1,901)

At the end of the reporting period, the cash and cash equivalents of the Group’s subsidiaries in
mainland China denominated in Renminbi amounted to HK$64,609,000 (2018 — HK$119,196,000).
The conversion of these Renminbi balances into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and
regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the government in mainland China.

Hongkong Chinese Limited | 2018/2019 Annual Report 148

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(e) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of financial assets decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of equity indices and the values of individual financial assets. The Group is exposed to equity
price risk mainly arising from individual financial assets included in financial assets at fair value through